TITLE 12. STREETS, SIDEWALKS, AND PUBLIC PLACES

CHAPTER 12.08

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION

SECTIONS

12.08.310	Adopted, Conformance Required, Amendment
12.08.320	RESERVED
12.08.330	RESERVED
12.08.340	RESERVED
12.08.350	RESERVED
12.08.360	RESERVED
12.08.370	RESERVED
12.08.380	RESERVED
12.08.390	Violation: Penalty

12.08.310 ADOPTED, CONFORMANCE REQUIRED, AMENDMENT

- 1. The City has adopted a certain set of documents entitled "City of Stayton Public Works Design Standards and City of Stayton Construction Specifications" as the public works design standards and construction specifications for public works improvements in the City.
- 2. All public works design and construction, including workmanship and materials, shall be in accordance with the current edition of the City of Stayton Public Works Design Standards and Construction Specifications. This section applies to all public improvements within the city limits of the City of Stayton, the Stayton Urban Growth Boundary or as otherwise required by law.
- 3. The Public Works Director will periodically update the City of Stayton Public Works Design Standards and Construction Specifications to reflect changes in policy, procedure, new technology, design methods and construction methods.
 - a. Requests for modifications may be initiated either by the City or by an interested party.
 - b. Requests for modifications will be considered in accordance with the review procedures set forth in the City of Stayton Design Standards and Construction Specifications.
 - c. The Public Works Director is hereby granted authority to approve or deny requests for modifications to the City of Stayton Design Standards and Construction Specifications.

TITLE 12. STREETS, SIDEWALKS, AND PUBLIC PLACES

- d. Updates to the City of Stayton Public Works Design Standards and Construction Specifications will be posted on the City's website. Copies may be purchased from the City.
- e. The Public Works Director will provide the City Council with a report which lists the updates and modifications made to the City of Stayton Public Works Design Standards and Construction Specifications when changes are made.

12.08.320 TO 12.08.380 RESERVED FOR EXPANSION

12.08.390 VIOLATION: PENALTY

Violation of any regulation promulgated by authority of this chapter is punishable by a fine not to exceed five hundred dollars (\$500.00).